

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2123 of 10 October 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for the cases where and the conditions under which identity checks and physical checks on certain goods may be performed at control points and documentary checks may be performed at distance from border control posts (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1 Subject matter

CHAPTER I

Identity checks and physical checks performed at control points other than the border control posts

Article 2 Conditions for the performance of identity and physical checks at a control point other than the border control post

Article 3 Identity and physical checks on consignments of food and feed of non-animal origin performed at a control point other than the border control post

Article 4 Identity and physical checks on consignments of plants, plant products and other objects performed at a control point other than the border control post

Article 5 Specific conditions for identity checks and physical checks at a control point other than the border control post of consignments of plants, plant products and other objects

Article 6 Operations during and after identity and physical checks at a control point other than the border control post

CHAPTER II

Documentary checks performed at a distance from a border control post

Article 7 Documentary checks on consignments of plants, plant products and other objects performed at a distance from a border control post

Article 8 Conditions for the performance of documentary checks on consignments of plants, plant products and other objects performed at a distance from a border control post

CHAPTER III

Final provisions

Article 9 Repeals

Article 10 Entry into force and application

Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2123. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 95, 7.4.2017, p. 1.](#)
- (2) Commission Regulation (EC) No 669/2009 of 24 July 2009 implementing Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the increased level of official controls on imports of certain feed and food of non-animal origin and amending Decision 2006/504/EC ([OJ L 194 25.7.2009, p. 11](#)).
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 884/2014 of 13 August 2014 imposing special conditions governing the import of certain feed and food from certain third countries due to contamination risk by aflatoxins and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1152/2009 ([OJ L 242 14.8.2014, p. 4](#)).
- (4) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1756/2004 of 11 October 2004 specifying the detailed conditions for the evidence required and the criteria for the type and level of the reduction of the plant health checks of certain plants, plant products or other objects listed in Part B of Annex V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC ([OJ L 313, 12.10.2004, p. 6](#)).
- (5) Commission Decision 2010/313/EU of 7 June 2010 authorising physical checks pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 669/2009 to be carried out at approved premises of feed and food business operators in Cyprus ([OJ L 140, 8.6.2010, p. 28](#)).
- (6) Commission Decision 2010/458/EU of 18 August 2010 authorising physical checks pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 669/2009 to be carried out at approved premises of feed and food business operators in Malta ([OJ L 218, 19.8.2010, p. 26](#)).
- (7) Council Directive 2000/29/EC of 8 May 2000 on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community ([OJ L 169, 10.7.2000, p. 1](#)).
- (8) Commission Directive 2004/103/EC of 7 October 2004 on identity and plant health checks of plants, plant products or other objects, listed in Part B of Annex V to Council Directive 2000/29/EC, which may be carried out at a place other than the point of entry into the Community or at a place close by and specifying the conditions related to these checks ([OJ L 313, 12.10.2004, p. 16](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2123. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(d)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(b)
- Art. 2(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(c)
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(5)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(7)(a)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(7)(b)
- Art. 5(3) omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(7)(b)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(8)(a)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(8)(b)
- Art. 6(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(8)(c)
- Art. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(9)(a)
- Art. 10 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(11)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(12)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(a)(i)(cc)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 1(1)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 1(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(b)
- Art. 1(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(2)(c)
- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(3)
- Art. 2(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(g)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(4)(a)(iv)
- Art. 4(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(6)(b)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(6)(a)
- Art. 7(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(9)(b)
- Art. 7(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(9)(c)
- Art. 8(1)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(10)
- Art. 8(1)(a)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(10)
- Art. 8(1)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 25(10)